100% of the share capital of Zoomarine for Euro 1.00 (one/00) and that said offer had 
been deemed the best under the procedures currently in place pursuant to Chapter 11.  

Openature now intends to submit this Offer relating to the acquisition of 100% of the 
share capital of Zoomarine for Euro 350,000.00 (three hundred fifty thousand/00)Euro 
360,000.00 (three hundred sixty thousand/00) (the “Consideration”), reaffirming its 
interest and commitment to the implementation of the same in accordance with the terms 
and conditions set out below. 

2. Description of Openature 

Openature is a leading Italian operator in the zoological and leisure park sector, currently

[...]

not vis-à-vis any affiliate of the Group Companies) that, following the Closing Date: (i) 
Openature will use funds immediately available to provide funding to the Group 
Companies, in a structure and on terms to be determined in Openature’s sole discretion, 
in an aggregate amount not lower than Euro 3,500,000.00 (three million five hundred 
thousand/00) (the “Minimum Resources”) and that (ii), upon request of the Company’s 
board of directors, Openature may provide additional resources to support in its sole 
discretion the continuity of the Group Companies’ going concern or, failing that, to cause

[...]

Group Companies (and not vis-à-vis any affiliate of the Group Companies) that, following the Closing 
Date: (i) Openature will use funds immediately available to provide funding to the Group Companies, 
in a structure and on terms to be determined in Openature’s sole discretion, in an aggregate amount 
not lower than Euro 3,500,000.00 (three million five hundred thousand/00) (the “Minimum 
Resources”) and that (ii), upon request of the Company’s board of directors, Openature may provide 
additional resources to support in its sole discretion the continuity of the Group Companies’ going 
concern or, failing that, to cause the Group Companies that need to to initiate a composizione negoziata

[...]

dell'obbligazione o del fatto del terzo” as provided by Article 1381 of the Code. 

2. SALE AND PURCHASE OF THE SHARES; PURCHASE PRICE 

2.1. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, on the Closing Date the Seller shall sell and 
transfer the Shares to the Buyer in consideration of the payment of 360,000.00 (three hundred and 
sixty thousand/00) Euro (the “Purchase Price”), and the Buyer shall purchase the Shares and pay 
the Purchase Price, in accordance with this Article and Article 5. 

2.2. The Shares shall be transferred to the Buyer by the Seller with all rights and entitlements 
relating thereto, free and clear of any Encumbrances and the Buyer shall Acquire the Group